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When act to
take effect.

Sixteenth -For payment of claims of persons who have
complied with the act of one thousand eight hundred, and
seventy-three (1873) providing for a bounty for planting
trees, twenty-five hundred dollars (§2,500).

Seventeenth -For repairs and furnishing capitol, three
thousand dollars (83,000).

JZighlhteenth—For rent of telephone instruments at the
capitol ono hundred dollars ($100). ,-,

Nineteenth,— For payment of a stenographer for the of-
fices of governor and attorney general, twelve hundred dol-
lars ($1,200).

Twentieth—For the payment of fees of referees of dis-
trict courts as provided by chapter fifty-five (55) of the
general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
five (1885), two thousand dollars (82,000).

Twenty-first—For additional clerk hire in the attorney
general's office, fifteen hundred dollars (81,500).

SEC! 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 8th, 1887.

Appropriation
lor varionfl
expenses and
deficenciefl.

CHAPTER 223. a
[H. F. No. 857.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CERTAIN PUR-
POSES THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, be, and the same are
hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury
belonging to the general revenue fund, or that may here-
after be received to the credit of said fund.

First—For deficiency for printing, binding and adver-
tising for the several departments and offices as provided
by contract for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one
thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), the sum
of twenty^thousand dollars ($20,000).

Second—For deficiency . for payment of expenses of
sheriffs conveying convicts to the state prison for the'year
ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-seven (1887), two thousand dollars (82,000).

Third—For deficiency for payment of rewards for cap-
ture and conviction of horse thieves for the year ending
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July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and •
eighty-seven (1887), one thousand dollars ($1,000).

fourth—For payment of deficiency in contingent appro-
priation for the ofiice of superintendent of public instruc-
tion for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thou-
sand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), two hundred
dollars ($200)?

Fifth-—For deficiency in appropriation for payment of
the salary of the janitor of the supreme court for the year
ending July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eighthundred
and eighty-five (1885), one hundred and twenty-five dollars
($125). -

Sixth—For payment for the services of a stenographer
in the offices of the governor, the attorney-general for the
year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-seven (1887), six hundred dollars
(8600.)

.Seventh—For the payment of interest on warrants is-
sued hjy the state auditor? for current expenses since No-
vember first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-six (1886), three thousand dollars ($3,000).

Eighth—For the payment of additional help for care of
capitol and grounds for the year ending July thirty-first
(31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven
(1887), one hundred and twenty-eight dollars and twenty-
six cent's (S128.26).

Ninth—For the payment of deficiency for contingent
expenses of the supreme court for the year ending July
thirty-first (3lst), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-'
seven (1887), three hundred dollars ($300), payable only
upon the order of a justice of the supreme court.

Tenth—For the payment of fees of referees of district
courts, as provided by chapter fifty-five (55) of the gen-
eral laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), two
thousand dollars (82,000.)

Eleventh—For payment of expenses of J. H. Baker, in-
curred while railroad commissioner in eighteen hundred
and eighty-three (1883) and eighteen hundred and eighty-
four (188-ij, for which no appropriation has heretofore
been made, two hundred and fifty-six dollars (8256).

Twelfth—For the payment of services and expenses of
C. D. Kerr and X>. B. Searle as attorneys for the state 'in
contesting tax sales in Crow AVing and Morrison counties
in eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878) and subse-
quent years, nine hundred and forty-three dollars *and
'sixty-eight cents ($943.68).

Thirteenth—For^publishing the general laws of the^
present session of the legislature in the newspapers, thirty-
five thousand dollars ($35,000).

Fourteenth—For additional clerk hire in the office of au-
ditor and land commissioner for the year ending July
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-' thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven
(1887), seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750).

Fifteenth—For clerk hire in the office of the superinten-
dent of public instruction for the year ending July thirty-
first (31st), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887),
seven hundred and fifty dollars (S750).

Sixteenth—For repairs and furnishing the*capitol build-
ing for.the year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
hundred and eighty-seven (1887), one thousand dollars
(81,000). .

Seventeenth—For payment of J. F. "Williams for services
as secretary of the State Forestry Association, one hundred
dollars ($100), payable from the forestry fund.

Eighteenth—For an additional amount for. expenses of
the present session of the legislature, five thousand dollars
($5,000).

Nineteenth—For completing the engine house and ar-
ranging it for the 'electric light plant, fifteen hundred
dollars (81,500). « •

Twentieth- -For purchase of dynamos, lamps, and other
necessary fixtures for an isolated electric light plant for
lighting the capitol five thousand dollars ($5,000), to be ex-
pended'upon the order of the fuel commission.

Twenty-first—For payment of services of James -B.
Beals, attorney, in defen se of two test suits now in the su-
preme court of the United States on appeal taken by the
railroad company, rendered under chapter one hundred and
seventy-six (17G) of the general laws of eighteen hundred

"and eighty-five (1885), to be in full for all such services,
one thousand dollars ($1,000) to be paid upon the order of
the attorney-general.

Twenty-second—For deficiency in appropriation for sta-
tionary for legislature and state officers for year ending
July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven
(1887), fifteen1 hundred dollars (81,500).

Twenty-third—For payment of a clerk in charge of sta-
tionery in the secretary of state's office during present ses-
sion of the legislature, two hundred dollars ($200).

Tweniy-jourth—For additional clerk hire in the office
of the attorney-general, sis hundred and twenty-five dol-
lars ($625). ' . ,

• Twenty-fifth—For indexing general and special laws of
the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), to be
done under the direction of the attorney-general two hun-
dred dollars ($200).

Twenty-sixth—For payment o.f .assessments for grading
and opening streets adjacent to reform school grounds and
state arsenal lot in West St. Paul, fourteen hundred and
nine dollars and seventy-eight cents ($1,409.78).

Twenty-seventh—For an additional amount for salary of
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theadjutant-general, one thousand two hundred and ninety-
one dollars and sixty'iiine cents ($1,291.69).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1887..

When act to
take effect.

CHAPTER 224.
[8. F. No. 019.]

AN ACT TO APPROPBIATE MONEYS FOB THE BALANCE
DUE UPON PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE
STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There is • hereby appropriated out of any
moneys in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of fifty thousand (50,000) dollars, payable iu equal
installments of'twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars each
in eighteen hundred "and eighty-eighty (1888) and eighteen
hundred and eighty-nine, (1889), for the purpose of pay-
ing the balance due upon and for the permanent buildings,
built by the state agricultural society*, upon said society's
grounds, which said moneys shall be paid to the treasurer
oE said state agricultural society upon the order o£ the pres-
ident of said society, attested by the secretary of the same.

« SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1887.

Appropriation
for state
agricnltnral
society.

When act to
take effect.


